UNIVERSIDADE ESTADUAL DE CAMPINAS
SISTEMA DE BIBLIOTECAS DA UNICAMP
REPOSITÓRIO DA PRODUÇÃO CIENTIFICA E INTELECTUAL DA UNICAMP
Versão do arquivo anexado / Version of attached file:
Versão do Editor / Published Version
Mais informações no site da editora / Further information on publisher's website:
DOI: 10.1590/0104-1428.2124

rate of 10 °C cm-1 under synthetic air flow (100 mL min-1).
Scanning electron microscopy, SEM, was used to
monitor the morphology of the cryogenic fracture surface
of the samples. For this, the injection molded test samples
were maintained for 30 min in liquid N2 before fracturing.
The surface of the fractures were coated with carbon and gold
by sputtering using a Balzers MD BalTec 020 equipment.
SEM analyses were done at an accelerating voltage of 5 kV
using a Jeol JSM–6360LV equipment.
Table 1. Composition of blends and composites in wt. %. HDPE =
high density polyethylene, EVA = poly(ethylene-co-vinyl acetate)
and CF = Curauá fiber.
Acronym HDPE EVA CF
HDPE 100 - -
HDPE /20EVA 80 20 -
HDPE/30EVA 70 30 -
HDPE/40EVA 60 40 -
HDPE/20EVA20CF 64 16 20
HDPE/30EVA20CF 56 24 20
HDPE/40EVA20CF 48 32 20
HDPE/20EVA30CF 56 14 30
Curaua fiber reinforced high-density polyethylene composites: effect of impact modifier and fiber loading
Polímeros, 26(2), 115-122, 2016 117
Fourier transform infrared, FTIR, spectra in ATR mode
were obtained using a Smiths IlluminatIR II-Micro-Infrared